

कर्मचारी राज्य बीमा निगम (श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION (Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India)



मुख्यालय / Headquarters पंचदीप भवन, सी-आइ-जी- मार्ग, नई दिल्ली - 110002 Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Marg, New Delhi–110002 Phone:- 011-23230139, E-mail: corporatecell.hq@esic.nic.in

No. Pt. D-12/17/1/7/11-E.IV

Dated: 09.04.2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub:- Re-Constitution of Non-High Powered Committee for Grievance redressal of ESIC employees / Pensioners pertaining to medical claims.

Please refer to this office O.M. of even no. dated 11.10.2018 wherein High Powered Committee and Non-High Powered Committee for grievance redressal of ESIC employees / Pensioners pertaining to medical claims, had been constituted in pursuance of O.M. Z.15025/38/2018/DIR/CGHS/EHS dated 22.05.2018 issued by Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, and in compliance of the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in their Judgement in the WP(Civil) No. 694 of 2015 between Shiva Kant Jha Vs UOI delivered on 13th April, 2018.

In this regard, the Competent Authority has re-constituted Non-High Powered Committee as under: -

- 1. Insurance Commissioner (P&A) Chairperson
- 2. Dy. Medical Commissioner (SST) Member
- 3. Additional Commissioner (Finance) Member

The other terms and conditions mentioned in the O.M. No. D-12/17/1/7/11-E.IV dated 11.10.2018 shall remain unchanged.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

118/00+ Kina NÍSHANT KUMAR) **DEPUTY DIRECTOR**

To,

- 1. PS to Insurance Commissioner (P&A), Hqrs. Office.
- 2. Dy. Medical Commissioner (SST), Hqrs. Office.
- 3. PS to Additional Commissioner (Finance), Hqrs. Office
- 4. All Regional Directors / Directors / Jt. Directors (Incharge) / NTA.
- 5. All Medical Superintendents, ESIC Hospitals.
- 6. All Deans, Medical Colleges / Institutions.
- 7. Director (Medcial) Delhi / Noida.
- 8. Website Content Manager, Hqrs. with request to upload on the ESIC website.
- 9. Guard File.